GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1184
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2015

RECRUITMENT OF DIFFERENTLY ABLED IN PSUS
S.R. Shri Vijay Kumar

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme has been implemented by the Government for the recruitment of differently abled person in various Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) in the country, particularly in PSU in the backward areas of various States including Tamil Nadu during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the targets fixed and the achievements there under, State and PSU-wise; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries during the said period, State and PSU-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWARA)

(a)As per the Government policy there is 3% reservation to physically handicapped persons in direct recruitment in Government jobs /
Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs). The above 3% reservationis across the CPSEs in the posts identified for three categories of disabilities namely, (i) blindness or low vision (ii) hearing impairment and (iii) locomotor disability or cerebral palsy.

(b)& (c): The implementation of guidelines on reservation policy is vested with the respective Board of Directors of CPSEs and administrative Ministries / Departments concerned.
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